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Hardee County Economic Development Council 

Hardee County Industrial Development Authority 

Commission Chambers 412 W. Orange, Room 102, Wauchula, FL 33873 Regular Meeting 
 

 

5/09/2017 8:30 AM 
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Vanessa Hernandez, Chairwoman | Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman | Monica Reas | Courtney Green | 
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Item 1. Call to Order  

Item 2. Approval of Agenda  

Item 3. Approval of Minutes  

Item 3.1. April 2017 EDC/IDA minutes  

Item 4. Agenda Items  

Item 4.1. -Florikan Contract for Purchase and Maintain Jobs Agreement  

Item 4.2. EDA grant application submissions  

Item 4.3. Florida Olive Council Request- Will present at June's meeting  

Item 4.4. Terviva- Continued Discussion  

Item 5. Chair Updates/Project Updates  

Item 5.1. Director's Report May 2017  

Item 6. Financial Report  

Item 6.1. April 2017 EDC/IDA Financials  

Item 7. Announcements/Other Business/Public Comments  
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Item 8. Adjournment  











































Director’s report May 2017

The Economic Development Office continues to search for better methods of informing the public 

regarding the necessity for economic development and the actual results.  Reflecting back on the last 

nine years we have completed many progressive projects.  

The hallmark of achievements is most certainly the “Economic Development Terms” section of the 

Development Order issued in Resolution 08-19 by the Hardee County Board of County Commissioners.

This agreement has provided a unique, sometimes maligned and often misunderstood opportunity for 

Hardee County to effectuate significant, meaningful economic diversity for the current and future 

generations of citizens.

Additionally, the “Economic Development Terms” funding, coupled with the 2004 Florida legislature’s 

redistribution of severance taxes (Senate Bill 3110) to Hardee County thru the creation of the Hardee 

County Economic Development Authority has provided an elevated opportunity for significant creation 

and recruitment of economic diversity to the County’s economy.

The legalities and complexities of these agreements, along with misperceptions and philosophical 

differences have been the basis for much of contentiousness surrounding these otherwise, wonderful 

and fantastic opportunities.

Hardee County, in 2017 would not have a commerce park and it is doubtful there would have been any 

successful recruitment of Pacer Marine, Organics South (replaced by Nutraceutical), Howard Fertilizer, 

KeyPlex, SCOSTA, PFMan or Florikan. Additionally, much of the County’s infrastructure, including a 

centralized utility department directing and managing the construction and operation of water and 

sewer utilities in a large part of the development corridor between Wauchula and Bowling Green would 

not have happened.

It is also doubtful the old Peace River Electric headquarters building located at REA Road and US 17 

would be occupied with CareSync; the old MOBO packing house would have remained in disrepair and 

decadence along with the old Scotty’s building in the City of Wauchula.  Florida Hospital would have 

remained tucked away in a corner of Wauchula rather than being positioned “front and center” along 

northbound US 17 in Wauchula.

Our efforts, despite designing and building one of the only effective “rural” broadband systems in the 

United States and maybe the world have provided connectivity to much of our citizenry.  Certainly, over 

time technological advances will eventually solve the rural broadband dilemma, but Hardee County was 

able to avoid the lack of services related to broadband that many rural communities still face today. This 

was funded by our economic development opportunities.

Our agricultural industry is facing major dynamic changes in how labor is procured, the effects of citrus 

greening, the alteration of traditional uses of ag lands due to acquisition by mining interests and 

increased large corporate farming affecting the smaller growers.  Without our funding opportunities, it 

is doubtful we could be researching and studying alternative crops at our experimental farm including 

olives, pomegranates, pongamia pinnata, hops and other potential botanicals connected to the extract 

industry.  The work ahead of us in this arena, while slowly developing and tedious will hopefully prove to 

be instrumental in diversifying and increasing the output of our agricultural economy.



Public Relations

We continue to struggle with effective ways to promote the necessity of our efforts and more 

importantly the effectiveness of our efforts.  

The notoriety of investigations, grand jury inquiries, sensational journalism, contrarian driven Facebook 

chatter, all driven by a multitude of contrarian philosophical conjecture make conventional public 

relations methodologies less than effective.  We must accept the criticism as part of “free speech” while 

continuing to move ahead in a progressive and aggressive manner.  The “ultimate proof will be in the 

pudding” of effective job creation and the successes in this arena far overshadow the contentiousness of 

disrupters or the misinformed.  

We are excited about the video clips created recently thru a State funded grant in conjunction with 

Florida’s Heartland Economic Region of Opportunity.

Current projects

• We have activity related to the “soon to be acquired” hospital property.  It is under 

confidentiality.

• We have a Space Florida solicited project and have provided sites availability to the potential 

developer. It is under confidentiality.

• We hope to have the divestiture of the Florikan property consummated in the next month. 

• Most of the Pongamia related comments have been positive.   It will take much cooperation, 

participation and investment, both public and private to successfully make the a crop significant 

part of Hardee County and Florida’s economy. The will be continued in dialogue in the May 

meeting.

• There is a reasonable possibility the legislature will consider Hemp legislation in the next 

session.  This will greatly enhance the possibility of a “hemp concrete block” plant being 

constructed in Hardee County.

• The Hardee Fresh, LLC contract should be finalized prior to the June meeting.  The building 

(MOBO) will be completed sometime in June and the company should begin production in late 

summer.

• We continue to assimilate information related to supercritical CO2 extract.  The development of 

this project could greatly enhance our economic diversity. We are planning a presentation for 

the June meeting.

• The Olives have not bloomed yet.  The University of Florida will be at the June meeting to 

discuss the previous April funding request that was delayed for additional information.  This is 

an encouraging opportunity on the horizon with the development of Olive cultivars suitable for 

fruit production.

• The Incubator is thriving.

o Debut continues to grow their customer base

o The suite assigned to Tim Wells should be completed in May

o The paddleboard facility acquisition continues to be negotiated with a company

proposing to take over both the manufacturing operation and the recreational 

component.



o Southeast Steel is growing their customer base and currently filling manufacturing 

orders

o Stream to Sea continues to grow with market presence worldwide

o Bees and Botanicals are making slow progress

o Hogan Street funding and construction proposals should proceed later this year

• Infrastructure projects are continuing with anticipated funding of the Martin Luther King road

connector to increase water supply capacity to facilitate the construction of water and sewer 

southward along US 17 from Will Duke road.

• The Town of Zolfo is requesting extension of water to the Thousand Trails RV park

• We are investigating the feasibility and prudence of extending Carlton Street thru to Martin 

Luther King. This will be discussed in the meeting in May

• We have begun the Hidden Creek residential development build out of infrastructure(CRA)

• Jim See has commenced construction of the retrofit of the old Sears Building(CRA)

• We are not aware of any activity related to construction by Cobb on the old Coker 

property(CRA)

• We are not aware of any activity related to the remodeling of the Palmetto clinic property(CRA)

• We are not aware of any activity related to the development of Marauder Properties (CRA)

• The public records lawsuit appellee has requested an extension

• The challenge of the Terrell property rezone is still in the court’s hands delaying further 

development of the commerce park.  There is only one uncommitted lot at this point remaining

• We have begun construction on the Sheriff’s Command center storage barn at the commerce 

park  

• We still have not closed the file on Project Olive (different from our Olive project), an enterprise 

Florida confidential project

• A general “macro” view of our finances reveals a balance of $11,242,900, with $4,969,754 

appropriated (not necessarily committed), and a remaining unallocated balance of $6,273,146



Apr 30, 17

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Wauchula State Bank 47,984.16

Total Checking/Savings 47,984.16

Total Current Assets 47,984.16

TOTAL ASSETS 47,984.16

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

3010 · Unrestrict (retained earnings) 87,064.84
Net Income -39,080.68

Total Equity 47,984.16

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 47,984.16

10:49 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of April 30, 2017
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Apr 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Grants 50,000.00
Reimbursements 1,024.81

Total Income 51,024.81

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 4,165.14
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 19,457.97
031-0 · Professional Services 293.18
040-0 · Travel 201.39
043-0 · Utilities 168.09
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 2,297.32

Total Expense 26,583.09

Net Ordinary Income 24,441.72

Net Income 24,441.72

10:50 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis April 2017
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Balance

Wauchula State Bank 23,542.44
Check 04/03/2017 10003 Francisco Granadero -169.88 23,372.56
Check 04/05/2017 debit Avon Leasing -255.73 23,116.83
Check 04/06/2017 debit ADP -9,743.59 13,373.24
Deposit 04/07/2017 Deposit 50,000.00 63,373.24
Check 04/10/2017 3759 Fl Revell April 2017 -2,297.32 61,075.92
Check 04/10/2017 3760 William R Lambert travel -201.39 60,874.53
Deposit 04/11/2017 Deposit 792.34 61,666.87
Check 04/14/2017 debit ADP -93.07 61,573.80
Deposit 04/17/2017 Deposit 232.47 61,806.27
Check 04/17/2017 debit Florida Blue -4,165.14 57,641.13
Check 04/20/2017 debit ADP -9,338.36 48,302.77
Check 04/21/2017 debit ADP -20.00 48,282.77
Check 04/24/2017 3761 We Clean Windows April 2017 -37.45 48,245.32
Check 04/24/2017 3762 Rapid Systems Inv# 368390 -168.09 48,077.23
Check 04/28/2017 debit ADP -93.07 47,984.16

Total Wauchula State Bank 47,984.16

1110 · Accounts receivable 0.00
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 172.36
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 300.86
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 -315.91
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 -229.58
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 -164.30
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... -616.77 0.00

Total 1110 · Accounts receivable 0.00

1299 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
Payment 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... 616.77 616.77
Deposit 04/11/2017 Hardee County Industrial D... Deposit -616.77 0.00

Total 1299 · Undeposited Funds 0.00

3010 · Unrestrict (retained earnings) -87,064.84
Total 3010 · Unrestrict (retained earnings) -87,064.84

Grants -92,000.00
Deposit 04/07/2017 42413 '16-'17 BOCC draw -50,000.00 -142,000.00

Total Grants -142,000.00

Reimbursements 0.00
Invoice 04/11/2017 123 Hardee County Industrial D... Reimbursement for Precision S... -128.50 -128.50
Invoice 04/11/2017 123 Hardee County Industrial D... Reimbursement for Heartland ... -164.30 -292.80
Invoice 04/11/2017 123 Hardee County Industrial D... Reimbursement for Agri Starts -172.36 -465.16
Invoice 04/11/2017 123 Hardee County Industrial D... Reimbursement for EB Florida ... -65.28 -530.44
Invoice 04/11/2017 123 Hardee County Industrial D... Reimbursement for Lowes -86.33 -616.77
Deposit 04/11/2017 US Treasury 2015 4th qtr 940 r... -175.57 -792.34
Deposit 04/17/2017 40381 US Treasury 12/2014 940 refund -232.47 -1,024.81

Total Reimbursements -1,024.81

Rent -6,000.00
Total Rent -6,000.00

Transfer In - IDA -16,512.50
Total Transfer In - IDA -16,512.50

023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 24,990.84
Check 04/17/2017 debit Florida Blue 4,165.14 29,155.98

Total 023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 29,155.98

025-0 · Payroll Expenses 108,866.63
Check 04/03/2017 10003 Francisco Granadero 169.88 109,036.51
Check 04/06/2017 debit ADP 9,743.59 118,780.10
Check 04/14/2017 debit ADP 93.07 118,873.17
Check 04/20/2017 debit ADP 9,338.36 128,211.53
Check 04/21/2017 debit ADP 20.00 128,231.53

10:51 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 General Ledger
Cash Basis As of April 30, 2017

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Balance

Check 04/28/2017 debit ADP 93.07 128,324.60

Total 025-0 · Payroll Expenses 128,324.60

031-0 · Professional Services 6,364.60
Check 04/05/2017 debit Avon Leasing 255.73 6,620.33
Check 04/24/2017 3761 We Clean Windows April 2017 37.45 6,657.78

Total 031-0 · Professional Services 6,657.78

040-0 · Travel 8,224.34
Check 04/10/2017 3760 William R Lambert travel 201.39 8,425.73

Total 040-0 · Travel 8,425.73

043-0 · Utilities 2,914.12
Check 04/24/2017 3762 Rapid Systems Inv# 368390 168.09 3,082.21

Total 043-0 · Utilities 3,082.21

044-0 · Rentals/Leases 13,783.92
Check 04/10/2017 3759 Fl Revell April 2017 2,297.32 16,081.24

Total 044-0 · Rentals/Leases 16,081.24

045-0 · Insurance 1,621.42
Total 045-0 · Insurance 1,621.42

046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 60.99
Total 046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 60.99

048-0 · Promotional 16.00
Total 048-0 · Promotional 16.00

051-0 · Office Supplies 1,786.59
Total 051-0 · Office Supplies 1,786.59

052-0 · Operating Supplies 131.72
Total 052-0 · Operating Supplies 131.72

054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 8,325.88
Total 054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 8,325.88

8500 · Misc expenses 947.85
8570 · Advertising expenses 60.68
Total 8570 · Advertising expenses 60.68

8500 · Misc expenses - Other 887.17
Total 8500 · Misc expenses - Other 887.17

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 947.85

TOTAL 0.00

10:51 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 General Ledger
Cash Basis As of April 30, 2017
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Oct '16 - Apr 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Grants 142,000.00
Reimbursements 1,024.81
Rent 6,000.00
Transfer In - IDA 16,512.50

Total Income 165,537.31

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 29,155.98
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 128,324.60
031-0 · Professional Services 6,657.78
040-0 · Travel 8,425.73
043-0 · Utilities 3,082.21
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 16,081.24
045-0 · Insurance 1,621.42
046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 60.99
048-0 · Promotional 16.00
051-0 · Office Supplies 1,786.59
052-0 · Operating Supplies 131.72
054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 8,325.88
8500 · Misc expenses

8570 · Advertising expenses 60.68
8500 · Misc expenses - Other 887.17

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 947.85

Total Expense 204,617.99

Net Ordinary Income -39,080.68

Net Income -39,080.68

10:54 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis October 2016 through April 2017
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Apr 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Carry Forward 0.00 8,333.33 -8,333.33 0.0%
Grants 50,000.00 20,833.33 29,166.67 240.0%
Reimbursements 1,024.81 0.00 1,024.81 100.0%
Rent 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Transfer In - IDA 0.00 2,333.33 -2,333.33 0.0%

Total Income 51,024.81 32,499.99 18,524.82 157.0%

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 4,165.14 4,166.67 -1.53 100.0%
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 19,457.97 19,583.33 -125.36 99.4%
031-0 · Professional Services 293.18 666.67 -373.49 44.0%
040-0 · Travel 201.39 833.33 -631.94 24.2%
043-0 · Utilities 168.09 625.00 -456.91 26.9%
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 2,297.32 2,500.00 -202.68 91.9%
045-0 · Insurance 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 83.33 -83.33 0.0%
048-0 · Promotional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
051-0 · Office Supplies 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
052-0 · Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 0.00 291.66 -291.66 0.0%
8500 · Misc expenses

8590 · Other expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8500 · Misc expenses - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Expense 26,583.09 29,249.99 -2,666.90 90.9%

Net Ordinary Income 24,441.72 3,250.00 21,191.72 752.1%

Net Income 24,441.72 3,250.00 21,191.72 752.1%

10:57 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis April 2017
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Oct '16 - Sep 17 Budget Oct '16 - Sep 17 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Carry Forward 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Grants 142,000.00 250,000.00 142,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00
Reimbursements 1,024.81 0.00 1,024.81 0.00 0.00
Rent 6,000.00 12,000.00 6,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Transfer In - IDA 16,512.50 28,000.00 16,512.50 28,000.00 28,000.00

Total Income 165,537.31 390,000.00 165,537.31 390,000.00 390,000.00

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 29,155.98 50,000.00 29,155.98 50,000.00 50,000.00
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 137,922.97 235,000.00 137,922.97 235,000.00 235,000.00
031-0 · Professional Services 6,717.78 8,000.00 6,717.78 8,000.00 8,000.00
040-0 · Travel 8,577.65 10,000.00 8,577.65 10,000.00 10,000.00
043-0 · Utilities 3,373.58 7,500.00 3,373.58 7,500.00 7,500.00
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 18,378.56 30,000.00 18,378.56 30,000.00 30,000.00
045-0 · Insurance 1,621.42 3,000.00 1,621.42 3,000.00 3,000.00
046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 60.99 1,000.00 60.99 1,000.00 1,000.00
048-0 · Promotional 16.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00
051-0 · Office Supplies 2,225.87 3,000.00 2,225.87 3,000.00 3,000.00
052-0 · Operating Supplies 149.22 0.00 149.22 0.00 0.00
054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 8,689.70 3,500.00 8,689.70 3,500.00 3,500.00
8500 · Misc expenses

8510 · Interest expense - general -2.04 -2.04
8570 · Advertising expenses 60.68 60.68
8590 · Other expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 · Misc expenses - Other 1,393.91 0.00 1,393.91 0.00 0.00

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 1,452.55 0.00 1,452.55 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 218,342.27 351,000.00 218,342.27 351,000.00 351,000.00

Net Ordinary Income -52,804.96 39,000.00 -52,804.96 39,000.00 39,000.00

Net Income -52,804.96 39,000.00 -52,804.96 39,000.00 39,000.00

10:58 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Cash Basis October 2016 through September 2017
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TOTAL

Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16 Jan 17 Feb 17 Mar 17 Apr 17 May 17 Jun 17 Jul 17 Aug 17 Sep 17 Oct '16 - Sep 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Carry Forward 8,333.33 8,333.34 8,333.33 8,333.34 8,333.33 8,333.34 8,333.33 8,333.34 8,333.33 8,333.34 8,333.33 8,333.32 100,000.00
Grants 20,833.33 20,833.33 20,833.33 20,833.33 20,833.33 20,833.34 20,833.33 20,833.33 20,833.34 20,833.33 20,833.34 20,833.34 250,000.00
Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rent 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 12,000.00
Transfer In - IDA 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.34 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.33 2,333.34 2,333.34 2,333.34 28,000.00

Total Income 32,499.99 32,500.00 32,499.99 32,500.00 32,499.99 32,500.02 32,499.99 32,500.00 32,500.00 32,500.01 32,500.01 32,500.00 390,000.00

Expense
023-0 · Life/Health Insurance 4,166.66 4,166.67 4,166.66 4,166.66 4,166.67 4,166.66 4,166.67 4,166.67 4,166.67 4,166.67 4,166.67 4,166.67 50,000.00
025-0 · Payroll Expenses 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.33 19,583.34 19,583.33 19,583.34 19,583.34 19,583.34 235,000.00
031-0 · Professional Services 666.66 666.67 666.66 666.67 666.67 666.66 666.67 666.67 666.66 666.67 666.67 666.67 8,000.00
040-0 · Travel 833.33 833.34 833.33 833.34 833.33 833.34 833.33 833.33 833.33 833.33 833.33 833.34 10,000.00
043-0 · Utilities 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 625.00 7,500.00
044-0 · Rentals/Leases 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 30,000.00
045-0 · Insurance 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 3,000.00
046-0 · Repairs & Maintenance 83.33 83.33 83.33 83.34 83.33 83.34 83.33 83.33 83.34 83.33 83.33 83.34 1,000.00
048-0 · Promotional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
051-0 · Office Supplies 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 3,000.00
052-0 · Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
054-0 · Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 291.66 291.67 291.66 291.67 291.66 291.67 291.66 291.67 291.67 291.67 291.67 291.67 3,500.00
8500 · Misc expenses

8590 · Other expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 · Misc expenses - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 8500 · Misc expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 29,249.97 29,250.01 29,249.97 29,250.01 29,249.99 29,250.00 29,249.99 29,250.01 29,250.00 29,250.01 29,250.01 29,250.03 351,000.00

Net Ordinary Income 3,250.02 3,249.99 3,250.02 3,249.99 3,250.00 3,250.02 3,250.00 3,249.99 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,249.97 39,000.00

Net Income 3,250.02 3,249.99 3,250.02 3,249.99 3,250.00 3,250.02 3,250.00 3,249.99 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,249.97 39,000.00

10:58 AM Hardee County Economic Development

05/04/17 Profit & Loss Budget Overview

Cash Basis October 2016 through September 2017
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Apr 30, 17

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
101004 · WSB Mosaic (SR) 5,864,165.06
101009 · WSB Sales (GF) 1,015,706.42
101011 · Mosaic Disbursement Acct (SR) 83.22
101012 · Incubator Account (GF) 38.30

Total Checking/Savings 6,879,993.00

Accounts Receivable
115001 · Accounts Receivable Rental Inc 28,480.88

Total Accounts Receivable 28,480.88

Other Current Assets
133006 · Prepaid Insurance 9,894.13

Total Other Current Assets 9,894.13

Total Current Assets 6,918,368.01

Fixed Assets
Land Available for Sale

161908 · Orignal Purchase Hwy 62 Propert 887,943.00
161909 · Original Purchase Park Improvem 16,911.87
161910 · Terrell Property 1,141,500.00
161911 · Original Purchase less propsold -811,468.54
161912 · Contribution of Lot 13B/improv 90,621.74
161913 · Fair value writedown - FYE 2016 -526,600.00

Total Land Available for Sale 798,908.07

Total Fixed Assets 798,908.07

Other Assets
Due From Other Funds

140001 · Due from GF 1,330,462.14
240000 · Due to SR -1,330,462.14

Total Due From Other Funds 0.00

Due From Other Governments
133001 · Due from EDA 477,468.66

Total Due From Other Governments 477,468.66

1330131 · Rapid Systems Note 127,878.00
1330132 · Allowance for Uncollectible Not -127,878.00

Total Other Assets 477,468.66

TOTAL ASSETS 8,194,744.74

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

202000 · Accounts Payable 8,100.00

Total Accounts Payable 8,100.00

Other Current Liabilities
220000 · Prepaid Rent 8,872.00
220004 · Sales Tax Payable 2,984.01

Total Other Current Liabilities 11,856.01

Total Current Liabilities 19,956.01

Total Liabilities 19,956.01
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Apr 30, 17

Equity
Fund Balance

3000 · Nonspendable 798,908.07
3001 · Restriced for Economic Dev Proj 8,387,971.35
3002 · Assigned 37,171.00
3003 · Unassigned -939,640.28

Total Fund Balance 8,284,410.14

Net Income -109,621.41

Total Equity 8,174,788.73

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 8,194,744.74
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Apr 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 185,153.72
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 38.08
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 730.98
362001 · Rental Income 37,317.46
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 164.04

Total Income 223,404.28

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 2,145.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 156.86
519321 · Meeting Security 105.00
519322 · Travel 394.05
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 2,280.00
5194301 · Utilities 2,172.46
519450 · Insurance Expense 14,269.96
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 2,296.86
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 2,665.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 322.71
519840 · Grant expenses 10,365.62
6000 · Capital Outlay 150,274.28

Total Expense 187,447.80

Net Ordinary Income 35,956.48

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 45.33

Total Other Income 45.33

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 559.43

Total Other Expense 559.43

Net Other Income -514.10

Net Income 35,442.38
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

101004 · WSB Mosaic (SR) 6,030,139.53
Check 04/07/2017 debit Duke Energy -273.30 6,029,866.23
Check 04/10/2017 1220 Hardee County IDA VOID: transfer for exp... 0.00 6,029,866.23
Check 04/10/2017 1221 Hardee County IDA transfer for expenses -145,900.00 5,883,966.23
Check 04/24/2017 1222 Hardee County IDA transfer for expenses -19,600.00 5,864,366.23
Check 04/26/2017 1223 Hardee County Buildin... Incubator- Wells spac... -932.15 5,863,434.08
Deposit 04/30/2017 Deposit 730.98 5,864,165.06

Total 101004 · WSB Mosaic (SR) -165,974.47 5,864,165.06

101009 · WSB Sales (GF) 632,211.91
Deposit 04/06/2017 Deposit 16,339.66 648,551.57
Deposit 04/07/2017 Deposit 311,523.86 960,075.43
Check 04/10/2017 2325 William Lambert travel -394.05 959,681.38
Check 04/10/2017 2326 Century Link #430282943 -127.11 959,554.27
Check 04/10/2017 2327 Gary Sykes Spray Serv... Inv# 39733 -350.00 959,204.27
Check 04/10/2017 2328 Tyco Integrated Securit... Inv# 28285176 -299.70 958,904.57
Check 04/10/2017 2329 Hardee County Dispos... Inv# U35388 -317.63 958,586.94
Check 04/10/2017 2330 ThyssenKrupp Elevator... Inv# 6000243313-ann... -190.00 958,396.94
Check 04/10/2017 2331 ThyssenKrupp Elevator... Inv# 3003117314 -687.16 957,709.78
Check 04/10/2017 2332 Redding Lawn & Lands... Inv# 4577 and 4543 -1,750.00 955,959.78
Check 04/10/2017 2333 Florida Fuel Inv# 2017-15844 -156.86 955,802.92
Check 04/10/2017 2334 Heflin Plumbing, Inc Inv# 146815 -90.00 955,712.92
Check 04/10/2017 2335 Kenneth Evers PA Inv# 10969 -600.00 955,112.92
Check 04/10/2017 1449 Hardee County IDA transfer-deposit put in... 1,238.68 956,351.60
Deposit 04/13/2017 Deposit 1,248.34 957,599.94
Check 04/14/2017 Debit Florida Dept. of Revenue -341.25 957,258.69
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Incubator -87.59 957,171.10
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Busine... Techriver -545.44 956,625.66
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Vesta Modular/Mspace -51.19 956,574.47
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Keyplex -742.04 955,832.43
Deposit 04/17/2017 Deposit 62,964.16 1,018,796.59
Deposit 04/24/2017 Deposit 11,773.53 1,030,570.12
Check 04/24/2017 2336 Kenneth Evers PA Inv# 10984 -1,545.00 1,029,025.12
Check 04/24/2017 2337 Jennifer Soria 4/11/17 meeting -105.00 1,028,920.12
Check 04/24/2017 2338 Charles R. Cowart & A... Inv# 17-010 -4,250.00 1,024,670.12
Check 04/24/2017 2339 Gator Heating and Air-... yearly maintenance -1,120.00 1,023,550.12
Check 04/24/2017 2340 PRECO #111163001 -2,576.78 1,020,973.34
Check 04/24/2017 2341 Chastain Skillman Inv# 129184 -5,005.00 1,015,968.34
Check 04/24/2017 2342 Johnson Harvesting, Inc Inv# 8203 -300.00 1,015,668.34
Deposit 04/30/2017 Deposit 38.08 1,015,706.42

Total 101009 · WSB Sales (GF) 383,494.51 1,015,706.42

101011 · Mosaic Disbursement Acct (SR) -648.54
Check 04/10/2017 1449 Hardee County IDA transfer -1,238.68 -1,887.22
Check 04/10/2017 1450 Tucker Hall Inv# 04810 -9,161.42 -11,048.64
Check 04/10/2017 1451 Halfacre Construction Pay app# 5 MOBO bu... -122,565.47 -133,614.11
Check 04/10/2017 1452 Marketing Alliance, Inc. Inv# 21615 -1,204.20 -134,818.31
Check 04/10/2017 1453 Albritton Insurance Serv Inv# 8697 -9,853.61 -144,671.92
Check 04/10/2017 1454 Redding Lawn & Lands... Inv# 4544 -180.00 -144,851.92
Check 04/10/2017 1455 Vision Ace Hardware Inv# 615032 and 614... -50.72 -144,902.64
Check 04/10/2017 1456 Florida Fertilizer Comp... Inv# 338511 and 338... -322.71 -145,225.35
Check 04/10/2017 1457 Hardee County EDC Inv# 123 -616.77 -145,842.12
Check 04/10/2017 1220 Hardee County IDA transfer for expenses 0.00 -145,842.12
Check 04/10/2017 1221 Hardee County IDA transfer for expenses 145,900.00 57.88
Check 04/24/2017 1458 Williams Trucking Com... Inv# 10267 -3,059.10 -3,001.22
Check 04/24/2017 1459 Halfacre Construction Final Pay App# 4- Fill ... -10,162.58 -13,163.80
Check 04/24/2017 1460 Clarke Pest Control Se... Inv# 88969 -175.00 -13,338.80
Check 04/24/2017 1461 Century Link Acct# 438987601 -120.44 -13,459.24
Check 04/24/2017 1462 Wells Fargo Equipment... Inv# 3002108664 -485.66 -13,944.90
Check 04/24/2017 1463 Vision Ace Hardware Inv# 615762 and #61... -108.55 -14,053.45
Check 04/24/2017 1464 Precision Safe and Loc... Inv# 12775 -104.80 -14,158.25
Check 04/24/2017 1465 Gator Heating and Air-... annual maintenance -2,225.00 -16,383.25
Check 04/24/2017 1466 Rapid Systems Inv# 368389 -165.05 -16,548.30
Check 04/24/2017 1467 Heflin Plumbing, Inc Inv# 146818 -175.00 -16,723.30
Check 04/24/2017 1468 Mid State Fire Equipment Inv# 63336 -675.00 -17,398.30
Check 04/24/2017 1469 S & S Irrigation Inv# 45959, 45978 an... -1,958.48 -19,356.78
Check 04/24/2017 1470 PRECO #111163008 -160.00 -19,516.78
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 04/24/2017 1222 Hardee County IDA transfer for expenses 19,600.00 83.22

Total 101011 · Mosaic Disbursement Acct (SR) 731.76 83.22

101012 · Incubator Account (GF) 38.30
Total 101012 · Incubator Account (GF) 38.30

115001 · Accounts Receivable Rental Inc 16,233.21
Invoice 04/03/2017 198 Innovation Pack & Ship 124.84 16,358.05
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex 11,773.53 28,131.58
Invoice 04/03/2017 200 PFMan 5,350.00 33,481.58
Invoice 04/03/2017 201 Southeast Steel 1,248.34 34,729.92
Payment 04/03/2017 0074... Innovation Pack & Ship -124.84 34,605.08
Payment 04/06/2017 1491 PFMan -5,350.00 29,255.08
Payment 04/06/2017 4645 Caresync, Inc -10,092.56 19,162.52
Payment 04/10/2017 1977 Southeast Steel -1,248.34 17,914.18
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc 10,046.86 27,961.04
Payment 04/24/2017 3051 Keyplex -11,773.53 16,187.51
Invoice 04/26/2017 203 Vesta Modular 535.00 16,722.51
Invoice 04/30/2017 204 Innovation Pack & Ship 124.84 16,847.35
Invoice 04/30/2017 205 Keyplex 11,633.53 28,480.88

Total 115001 · Accounts Receivable Rental Inc 12,247.67 28,480.88

133003 · Due from EDC 0.00
Total 133003 · Due from EDC 0.00

12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
Payment 04/03/2017 0074... Innovation Pack & Ship 124.84 124.84
Payment 04/06/2017 1491 PFMan 5,350.00 5,474.84
Payment 04/06/2017 4645 Caresync, Inc 10,092.56 15,567.40
Deposit 04/06/2017 0074... Innovation Pack & Ship Deposit -124.84 15,442.56
Deposit 04/06/2017 1491 PFMan Deposit -5,350.00 10,092.56
Deposit 04/06/2017 4645 Caresync, Inc Deposit -10,092.56 0.00
Payment 04/10/2017 1977 Southeast Steel 1,248.34 1,248.34
Deposit 04/13/2017 1977 Southeast Steel Deposit -1,248.34 0.00
Payment 04/24/2017 3051 Keyplex 11,773.53 11,773.53
Deposit 04/24/2017 3051 Keyplex Deposit -11,773.53 0.00

Total 12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00 0.00

133006 · Prepaid Insurance 14,310.48
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... To expense April prep... -3,306.16 11,004.32
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... To expense April prep... -1,110.19 9,894.13

Total 133006 · Prepaid Insurance -4,416.35 9,894.13

Land Available for Sale 798,908.07
161908 · Orignal Purchase Hwy 62 Propert 887,943.00
Total 161908 · Orignal Purchase Hwy 62 Propert 887,943.00

161909 · Original Purchase Park Improvem 16,911.87
Total 161909 · Original Purchase Park Improvem 16,911.87

161910 · Terrell Property 1,141,500.00
Total 161910 · Terrell Property 1,141,500.00

161911 · Original Purchase less propsold -811,468.54
Total 161911 · Original Purchase less propsold -811,468.54

161912 · Contribution of Lot 13B/improv 90,621.74
Total 161912 · Contribution of Lot 13B/improv 90,621.74

161913 · Fair value writedown - FYE 2016 -526,600.00
Total 161913 · Fair value writedown - FYE 2016 -526,600.00

Total Land Available for Sale 798,908.07

Due From Other Funds 0.00
140001 · Due from GF 1,334,857.70
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General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... Reclass payments to ... -4,395.56 1,330,462.14

Total 140001 · Due from GF -4,395.56 1,330,462.14

240000 · Due to SR -1,334,857.70
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... Reclass payments to ... 4,395.56 -1,330,462.14

Total 240000 · Due to SR 4,395.56 -1,330,462.14

Total Due From Other Funds 0.00 0.00

Due From Other Governments 666,802.96
133001 · Due from EDA 666,802.96
General Jour... 04/04/2017 wbw2... To record inc yr 3 Be... 3,103.65 669,906.61
Deposit 04/07/2017 546 Incubator year 3 draw... -21,484.58 648,422.03
Deposit 04/07/2017 545 Incubator year 3 draw... -38,007.65 610,414.38
Deposit 04/07/2017 544 Incubator year 3 draw... -34,325.48 576,088.90
Deposit 04/07/2017 543 Incubator year 2 draw... -20,698.64 555,390.26
Deposit 04/07/2017 542 Incubator year 2 draw... -39,293.48 516,096.78
Deposit 04/07/2017 541 Incubator year 2 draw... -26,944.40 489,152.38
Deposit 04/07/2017 540 Incubator year 3 draw... -19,255.07 469,897.31
Deposit 04/07/2017 539 Incubator year 3 draw... -36,605.97 433,291.34
Deposit 04/07/2017 538 Incubator year 3 draw... -37,369.44 395,921.90
Deposit 04/07/2017 537 Incubator year 3 draw... -24,300.00 371,621.90
Deposit 04/07/2017 536 Incubator year 2 draw... -13,239.15 358,382.75
Deposit 04/17/2017 555 Incubator year 3 draw... -20,356.27 338,026.48
Deposit 04/17/2017 554 Incubator year 3 draw... -31,948.01 306,078.47
Deposit 04/17/2017 553 Incubator year 3 draw... -2,000.00 304,078.47
Deposit 04/17/2017 552 Incubator year 3 draw... -2,659.88 301,418.59
Deposit 04/17/2017 551 Incubator year 3 draw... -2,000.00 299,418.59
Deposit 04/17/2017 550 Incubator year 3 draw... -2,000.00 297,418.59
Deposit 04/17/2017 549 Incubator year 3 draw... -2,000.00 295,418.59
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... To record inc yr 3 ST... 23,557.49 318,976.08
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... Record Will Duke dra... 115,891.71 434,867.79
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... To record MLK draw #1 42,600.87 477,468.66

Total 133001 · Due from EDA -189,334.30 477,468.66

Total Due From Other Governments -189,334.30 477,468.66

1330131 · Rapid Systems Note 127,878.00
Total 1330131 · Rapid Systems Note 127,878.00

1330132 · Allowance for Uncollectible Not -127,878.00
Total 1330132 · Allowance for Uncollectible Not -127,878.00

202000 · Accounts Payable -8,100.00
Total 202000 · Accounts Payable -8,100.00

220000 · Prepaid Rent -8,872.00
Total 220000 · Prepaid Rent -8,872.00

220004 · Sales Tax Payable -1,677.57
Invoice 04/03/2017 198 Innovation Pack & Ship -8.17 -1,685.74
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex -140.00 -1,825.74
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex -621.07 -2,446.81
Invoice 04/03/2017 200 PFMan -350.00 -2,796.81
Invoice 04/03/2017 201 Southeast Steel -81.67 -2,878.48
Check 04/14/2017 Debit Florida Dept. of Revenue 350.00 -2,528.48
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Incubator 89.84 -2,438.64
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Vesta Modular/Mspace 52.50 -2,386.14
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Keyplex 761.07 -1,625.07
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc -554.70 -2,179.77
Invoice 04/26/2017 203 Vesta Modular -35.00 -2,214.77
Invoice 04/30/2017 204 Innovation Pack & Ship -8.17 -2,222.94
Invoice 04/30/2017 205 Keyplex -140.00 -2,362.94
Invoice 04/30/2017 205 Keyplex -621.07 -2,984.01

Total 220004 · Sales Tax Payable -1,306.44 -2,984.01

Fund Balance -8,284,410.14
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3000 · Nonspendable -798,908.07
Total 3000 · Nonspendable -798,908.07

3001 · Restriced for Economic Dev Proj -8,387,971.35
Total 3001 · Restriced for Economic Dev Proj -8,387,971.35

3002 · Assigned -37,171.00
Total 3002 · Assigned -37,171.00

3003 · Unassigned 939,640.28
Total 3003 · Unassigned 939,640.28

Total Fund Balance -8,284,410.14

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 0.00
Total 32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 0.00

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD -1,502,273.63
General Jour... 04/04/2017 wbw2... To record inc yr 3 Be... -3,103.65 -1,505,377.28
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... To record inc yr 3 ST... -23,557.49 -1,528,934.77
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... Record Will Duke dra... -115,891.71 -1,644,826.48
General Jour... 04/17/2017 wbw2... To record MLK draw #1 -42,600.87 -1,687,427.35

Total 337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD -185,153.72 -1,687,427.35

361100 · Interest Income gen fd -71.18
Deposit 04/30/2017 Deposit -38.08 -109.26

Total 361100 · Interest Income gen fd -38.08 -109.26

361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts -4,901.47
Deposit 04/30/2017 Deposit -730.98 -5,632.45

Total 361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts -730.98 -5,632.45

362001 · Rental Income -198,018.96
Invoice 04/03/2017 198 Innovation Pack & Ship April 2017 -116.67 -198,135.63
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex April 2017 -2,000.00 -200,135.63
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex April 2017 -8,872.46 -209,008.09
Invoice 04/03/2017 200 PFMan April 2017 -5,000.00 -214,008.09
Invoice 04/03/2017 201 Southeast Steel April 2017 -1,166.67 -215,174.76
Deposit 04/06/2017 1244 March rent -748.22 -215,922.98
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc April 2017 -7,924.31 -223,847.29
Invoice 04/26/2017 203 Vesta Modular April 2017 -500.00 -224,347.29
Invoice 04/30/2017 204 Innovation Pack & Ship May 2017 -116.67 -224,463.96
Invoice 04/30/2017 205 Keyplex May 2017 -2,000.00 -226,463.96
Invoice 04/30/2017 205 Keyplex May 2017 -8,872.46 -235,336.42

Total 362001 · Rental Income -37,317.46 -235,336.42

369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd -879.46
Invoice 04/03/2017 199 Keyplex Sales tax from Januar... -140.00 -1,019.46
Deposit 04/06/2017 106030 records request- Phel... -24.04 -1,043.50

Total 369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd -164.04 -1,043.50

5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 20,340.00
Check 04/10/2017 2335 Kenneth Evers PA Inv# 10969 600.00 20,940.00
Check 04/24/2017 2336 Kenneth Evers PA Inv# 10984 1,545.00 22,485.00

Total 5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 2,145.00 22,485.00

5193105 · Professional Fees 400.00
Check 04/10/2017 2333 Florida Fuel Inv# 2017-15844 156.86 556.86

Total 5193105 · Professional Fees 156.86 556.86

519320 · Accounting and audit 58,456.18
Total 519320 · Accounting and audit 58,456.18

519321 · Meeting Security 570.00
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Check 04/24/2017 2337 Jennifer Soria 4/11/17 meeting 105.00 675.00

Total 519321 · Meeting Security 105.00 675.00

519322 · Travel 1,077.25
Check 04/10/2017 2325 William Lambert travel 394.05 1,471.30

Total 519322 · Travel 394.05 1,471.30

5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 9,528.15
Check 04/10/2017 2327 Gary Sykes Spray Serv... Inv# 39733 350.00 9,878.15
Check 04/10/2017 2332 Redding Lawn & Lands... Inv# 4577 and 4543 1,750.00 11,628.15
Check 04/10/2017 1454 Redding Lawn & Lands... Inv# 4544 180.00 11,808.15

Total 5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 2,280.00 11,808.15

5194301 · Utilities 38,205.58
Check 04/07/2017 debit Duke Energy 273.30 38,478.88
Check 04/10/2017 2326 Century Link #430282943 127.11 38,605.99
Check 04/10/2017 2329 Hardee County Dispos... Inv# U35388 317.63 38,923.62
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc PRECO -1,288.39 37,635.23
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc City of Wauchula -120.64 37,514.59
Invoice 04/17/2017 202 Caresync, Inc Hardee County Dispo... -158.82 37,355.77
Check 04/24/2017 2340 PRECO #111163001. 2,576.78 39,932.55
Check 04/24/2017 1461 Century Link Acct# 438987601 120.44 40,052.99
Check 04/24/2017 1466 Rapid Systems Inv# 368389 165.05 40,218.04
Check 04/24/2017 1470 PRECO #111163008 160.00 40,378.04

Total 5194301 · Utilities 2,172.46 40,378.04

519450 · Insurance Expense 77,372.92
Check 04/10/2017 1453 Albritton Insurance Serv Inv# 8697 9,853.61 87,226.53
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... To expense April prep... 3,306.16 90,532.69
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... To expense April prep... 1,110.19 91,642.88

Total 519450 · Insurance Expense 14,269.96 91,642.88

519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 18,932.95
Check 04/10/2017 2328 Tyco Integrated Securit... Inv# 28285176 299.70 19,232.65
Check 04/10/2017 2330 ThyssenKrupp Elevator... Inv# 6000243313-ann... 190.00 19,422.65
Check 04/10/2017 2331 ThyssenKrupp Elevator... Inv# 3003117314 687.16 20,109.81
Check 04/24/2017 2339 Gator Heating and Air-... yearly maintenance 1,120.00 21,229.81

Total 519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 2,296.86 21,229.81

5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 4,296.10
Check 04/10/2017 2334 Heflin Plumbing, Inc Inv# 146815 90.00 4,386.10
Check 04/24/2017 1460 Clarke Pest Control Se... Inv# 88969 175.00 4,561.10
Check 04/24/2017 1465 Gator Heating and Air-... annual maintenance 2,225.00 6,786.10
Check 04/24/2017 1467 Heflin Plumbing, Inc Inv# 146818 175.00 6,961.10

Total 5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 2,665.00 6,961.10

519480 · Advertising 677.36
Total 519480 · Advertising 677.36

5194903 · Property Taxes 178,983.06
Total 5194903 · Property Taxes 178,983.06

519510 · Office Supplies 338.24
Total 519510 · Office Supplies 338.24

5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 4,769.49
Check 04/10/2017 1456 Florida Fertilizer Comp... Inv# 338511 and 338... 322.71 5,092.20

Total 5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 322.71 5,092.20

51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 175.00
Total 51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 175.00

519840 · Grant expenses 161,098.67
Check 04/10/2017 1450 Tucker Hall Inv# 04810 9,161.42 170,260.09
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Check 04/10/2017 1452 Marketing Alliance, Inc. Inv# 21615 1,204.20 171,464.29

Total 519840 · Grant expenses 10,365.62 171,464.29

519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 4,478.14
Total 519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 4,478.14

519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 128,991.96
Total 519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 128,991.96

519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 23,278.23
Total 519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 23,278.23

6000 · Capital Outlay 1,102,865.70
Check 04/10/2017 1451 Halfacre Construction Pay app# 5 MOBO bu... 122,565.47 1,225,431.17
Check 04/10/2017 1455 Vision Ace Hardware Inv# 615032 and 614... 50.72 1,225,481.89
Check 04/10/2017 1457 Hardee County EDC Heartland Growers, A... 488.27 1,225,970.16
Check 04/10/2017 1457 Hardee County EDC Precision Safe and Lo... 128.50 1,226,098.66
Check 04/24/2017 2338 Charles R. Cowart & A... Inv# 17-010 4,250.00 1,230,348.66
Check 04/24/2017 2341 Chastain Skillman Inv# 129184 5,005.00 1,235,353.66
Check 04/24/2017 1458 Williams Trucking Com... Inv# 10267 moving of... 3,059.10 1,238,412.76
Check 04/24/2017 1459 Halfacre Construction Final Pay App# 4- Fill ... 10,162.58 1,248,575.34
Check 04/24/2017 1462 Wells Fargo Equipment... Inv# 3002108664 485.66 1,249,061.00
Check 04/24/2017 1463 Vision Ace Hardware Inv #616239 95.56 1,249,156.56
Check 04/24/2017 1464 Precision Safe and Loc... Inv# 12775 104.80 1,249,261.36
Check 04/24/2017 1468 Mid State Fire Equipment Inv# 63336 675.00 1,249,936.36
Check 04/24/2017 1469 S & S Irrigation Inv# 45959, 45978 an... 1,958.48 1,251,894.84
Check 04/24/2017 2342 Johnson Harvesting, Inc Inv# 8203 300.00 1,252,194.84
Check 04/24/2017 1463 Vision Ace Hardware Inv# 615762 12.99 1,252,207.83
Check 04/26/2017 1223 Hardee County Buildin... Incubator- Wells spac... 932.15 1,253,139.98
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... Reclass payments to ... -4,395.56 1,248,744.42
General Jour... 04/30/2017 wbw2... Reclass payments to ... 4,395.56 1,253,139.98

Total 6000 · Capital Outlay 150,274.28 1,253,139.98

6001 · Transfer to EDC 16,512.50
Total 6001 · Transfer to EDC 16,512.50

Sales Tax Collection Allowance -138.99
Check 04/14/2017 Debit Florida Dept. of Revenue -8.75 -147.74
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Incubator -2.25 -149.99
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Busine... Techriver -13.99 -163.98
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Vesta Modular/Mspace -1.31 -165.29
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Revenue Keyplex -19.03 -184.32

Total Sales Tax Collection Allowance -45.33 -184.32

Sales Tax Expense 0.00
Check 04/14/2017 debit Florida Dept. of Busine... TechRiver 559.43 559.43

Total Sales Tax Expense 559.43 559.43

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

11:05 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2017

Page 6



Administrative Command Center Addition Will Duke Extension (South)

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 115,891.71
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 115,891.71

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 2,145.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 -4,000.00 0.00

Total Expense 2,145.00 -4,000.00 0.00

Net Ordinary Income -2,145.00 4,000.00 115,891.71

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -2,145.00 4,000.00 115,891.71

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017



Incubator Incubator Year 3 MLK Water Extension

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 26,661.14 42,600.87
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 116.67 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 116.67 26,661.14 42,600.87

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 5,005.00

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 5,005.00

Net Ordinary Income 116.67 26,661.14 37,595.87

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income 116.67 26,661.14 37,595.87

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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Property Management Spec Building 4 (TechRiver) Spec Building 5 (PFM)

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 2,531.56 7,924.31 5,000.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 2,531.56 7,924.31 5,000.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 156.86 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 1,750.00 350.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 1,453.67 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 1,110.19
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 2,296.86 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 90.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 1,750.00 4,347.39 1,110.19

Net Ordinary Income 781.56 3,576.92 3,889.81

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 3.56 13.99 8.75

Total Other Income 3.56 13.99 8.75

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 559.43 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 559.43 0.00

Net Other Income 3.56 -545.44 8.75

Net Income 785.12 3,031.48 3,898.56

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017

Page 3



Spec Building 6 (Florikan) Spec Buildings 1 & 3 (Keyplex) General Fund - Other

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 38.08
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 21,744.92 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 140.00 24.04

Total Income 0.00 21,884.92 62.12

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 105.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 394.05
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 3,306.16 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 4,250.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 7,556.16 0.00 499.05

Net Ordinary Income -7,556.16 21,884.92 -436.93

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 19.03 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 19.03 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 19.03 0.00

Net Income -7,556.16 21,903.95 -436.93

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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Command Ctr Addition Hidden Creek

Total General Fund (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 185,153.72 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 38.08 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 37,317.46 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 164.04 0.00 0.00

Total Income 222,673.30 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 2,145.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 156.86 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 105.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 394.05 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 2,100.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 1,453.67 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 4,416.35 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 2,296.86 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 90.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 5,255.00 4,395.56 3,059.10

Total Expense 18,412.79 4,395.56 3,059.10

Net Ordinary Income 204,260.51 -4,395.56 -3,059.10

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 45.33 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 45.33 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 559.43 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 559.43 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income -514.10 0.00 0.00

Net Income 203,746.41 -4,395.56 -3,059.10

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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IDA Marketing Program Incubator Project Olive

(Special Revenue) (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 180.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 285.49 160.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 2,575.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 322.71
519840 · Grant expenses 10,365.62 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 12,488.69 2,510.46

Total Expense 10,365.62 15,529.18 2,993.17

Net Ordinary Income -10,365.62 -15,529.18 -2,993.17

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -10,365.62 -15,529.18 -2,993.17

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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Spec Building 7 (MOBO) Special Revenue - Other

(Special Revenue) (Special Revenue) Total Special Revenue

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 730.98 730.98
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 730.98 730.98

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 180.00
5194301 · Utilities 273.30 0.00 718.79
519450 · Insurance Expense 9,853.61 0.00 9,853.61
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 2,575.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 322.71
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 10,365.62
6000 · Capital Outlay 122,565.47 0.00 145,019.28

Total Expense 132,692.38 0.00 169,035.01

Net Ordinary Income -132,692.38 730.98 -168,304.03

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -132,692.38 730.98 -168,304.03

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 185,153.72
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 38.08
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 730.98
362001 · Rental Income 37,317.46
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 164.04

Total Income 223,404.28

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 2,145.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 156.86
519321 · Meeting Security 105.00
519322 · Travel 394.05
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 2,280.00
5194301 · Utilities 2,172.46
519450 · Insurance Expense 14,269.96
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 2,296.86
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 2,665.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 322.71
519840 · Grant expenses 10,365.62
6000 · Capital Outlay 150,274.28

Total Expense 187,447.80

Net Ordinary Income 35,956.48

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 45.33

Total Other Income 45.33

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 559.43

Total Other Expense 559.43

Net Other Income -514.10

Net Income 35,442.38

11:06 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis April 2017
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Oct '16 - Apr 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 1,687,427.35
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 109.26
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 5,632.45
362001 · Rental Income 235,336.42
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 1,043.50

Total Income 1,929,548.98

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 22,485.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 556.86
519320 · Accounting and audit 58,456.18
519321 · Meeting Security 675.00
519322 · Travel 1,471.30
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 11,808.15
5194301 · Utilities 40,378.04
519450 · Insurance Expense 91,642.88
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 21,229.81
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 6,961.10
519480 · Advertising 677.36
5194903 · Property Taxes 178,983.06
519510 · Office Supplies 338.24
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 5,092.20
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 175.00
519840 · Grant expenses 171,464.29
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 4,478.14
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 128,991.96
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 23,278.23
6000 · Capital Outlay 1,253,139.98
6001 · Transfer to EDC 16,512.50

Total Expense 2,038,795.28

Net Ordinary Income -109,246.30

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 184.32

Total Other Income 184.32

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 559.43

Total Other Expense 559.43

Net Other Income -375.11

Net Income -109,621.41

11:07 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis October 2016 through April 2017
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Incubator- Capital Improvements Administrative Command Center Addition

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 108,279.31 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 108,279.31 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 22,485.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 58,456.18 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 160,800.00 0.00 0.00
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 160,800.00 80,941.18 0.00

Net Ordinary Income -52,520.69 -80,941.18 0.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -52,520.69 -80,941.18 0.00

11:08 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis October 2016 through April 2017



Will Duke Extension (South) Incubator Incubator Year 3

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 409,043.75 393,774.27 733,729.15
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 233.34 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 409,043.75 394,007.61 733,729.15

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 117,182.72
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 4,478.14
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 128,991.96
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 23,278.23
6000 · Capital Outlay 58,432.78 0.00 26,529.01
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 58,432.78 0.00 300,460.06

Net Ordinary Income 350,610.97 394,007.61 433,269.09

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income 350,610.97 394,007.61 433,269.09

11:08 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis October 2016 through April 2017
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MLK Water Extension Project Olive Property Management

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 42,600.87 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 19,080.28
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 600.00 0.00

Total Income 42,600.87 600.00 19,080.28

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 8,954.23
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 70.00 2,623.58
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 975.79 15,145.82
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 761.21 2,797.82
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 46,972.85
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 4,086.26 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 52,705.00 0.00 25,000.00
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 52,705.00 5,893.26 101,494.30

Net Ordinary Income -10,104.13 -5,293.26 -82,414.02

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 114.58

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 114.58

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 114.58

Net Income -10,104.13 -5,293.26 -82,299.44

11:08 AM Hardee County Industrial Development Authority

05/04/17 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis October 2016 through April 2017
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Spec Building 4 (TechRiver) Spec Building 5 (PFM) Spec Building 6 (Florikan)

(General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 55,576.86 20,000.00 55,749.50
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 128.91

Total Income 55,576.86 20,000.00 55,878.41

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 156.86 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 1,022.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 21,608.01 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 18,207.26 23,143.12
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 6,162.28 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 90.00 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 21,581.22 22,559.40 55,749.50
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 49,995.00 4,250.00
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 50,620.37 90,761.66 83,142.62

Net Ordinary Income 4,956.49 -70,761.66 -27,264.21

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 41.96 8.75 0.00

Total Other Income 41.96 8.75 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 559.43 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 559.43 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income -517.47 8.75 0.00

Net Income 4,439.02 -70,752.91 -27,264.21
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Spec Buildings 1 & 3 (Keyplex) General Fund - Other

(General Fund) (General Fund) Total General Fund

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 1,687,427.35
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 109.26 109.26
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 84,696.44 0.00 235,336.42
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 140.00 174.59 1,043.50

Total Income 84,836.44 283.85 1,923,916.53

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 22,485.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 156.86
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 58,456.18
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 675.00 675.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 1,471.30 1,471.30
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 9,976.23
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 24,301.59
519450 · Insurance Expense 15,215.20 0.00 72,687.19
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 11,508.50 0.00 21,229.81
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 90.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 677.36 677.36
5194903 · Property Taxes 32,120.09 0.00 178,983.06
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 169.12 169.12
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 4,086.26
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 175.00 175.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 117,182.72
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 4,478.14
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 128,991.96
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 23,278.23
6000 · Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 377,711.79
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 58,843.79 3,167.78 1,047,262.80

Net Ordinary Income 25,992.65 -2,883.93 876,653.73

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 19.03 0.00 184.32

Total Other Income 19.03 0.00 184.32

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 559.43

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 559.43

Net Other Income 19.03 0.00 -375.11

Net Income 26,011.68 -2,883.93 876,278.62
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Command Ctr Addition Hidden Creek Hogan Street

(Special Revenue) (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 4,395.56 3,059.10 16,178.00
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 4,395.56 3,059.10 16,178.00

Net Ordinary Income -4,395.56 -3,059.10 -16,178.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -4,395.56 -3,059.10 -16,178.00
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Will Duke Ext (South) IDA Marketing Program Incubator

(Special Revenue) (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 0.00
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 400.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 1,831.92
5194301 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 14,841.73
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 9,102.08
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 5,594.50
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 0.00 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 53,795.91 485.66
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 147,037.09 0.00 58,467.52
6001 · Transfer to EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 147,037.09 54,195.91 90,323.41

Net Ordinary Income -147,037.09 -54,195.91 -90,323.41

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -147,037.09 -54,195.91 -90,323.41
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Project Olive Spec Building 7 (MOBO) Special Revenue - Other

(Special Revenue) (Special Revenue) (Special Revenue)

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 0.00 0.00
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 0.00 0.00
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 0.00 0.00 5,632.45
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 5,632.45

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 0.00 0.00
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 0.00 0.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194301 · Utilities 401.00 833.72 0.00
519450 · Insurance Expense 0.00 9,853.61 0.00
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 1,276.60 0.00 0.00
519480 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00
519510 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 169.12
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 1,005.94 0.00 0.00
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00
519840 · Grant expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 0.00 0.00
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 0.00 0.00
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 · Capital Outlay 32,243.16 614,047.76 0.00
6001 · Transfer to EDC 5,512.50 0.00 11,000.00

Total Expense 40,439.20 624,735.09 11,169.12

Net Ordinary Income -40,439.20 -624,735.09 -5,536.67

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income -40,439.20 -624,735.09 -5,536.67
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Total Special Revenue TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

337500 · EDA Proceeds  Gen FD 0.00 1,687,427.35
361100 · Interest Income gen fd 0.00 109.26
361101 · Interest income Mosaic accts 5,632.45 5,632.45
362001 · Rental Income 0.00 235,336.42
369902 · Misc. Income Gen Fd 0.00 1,043.50

Total Income 5,632.45 1,929,548.98

Expense
5193100 · Professional Fees Legal 0.00 22,485.00
5193105 · Professional Fees 400.00 556.86
519320 · Accounting and audit 0.00 58,456.18
519321 · Meeting Security 0.00 675.00
519322 · Travel 0.00 1,471.30
5193400 · Landscaping and Grounds 1,831.92 11,808.15
5194301 · Utilities 16,076.45 40,378.04
519450 · Insurance Expense 18,955.69 91,642.88
519460 · Repairs and Maintenance GF 0.00 21,229.81
5194601 · Repairs and Maintenance 6,871.10 6,961.10
519480 · Advertising 0.00 677.36
5194903 · Property Taxes 0.00 178,983.06
519510 · Office Supplies 169.12 338.24
5195206 · Grove Caretaking/Fertilizer 1,005.94 5,092.20
51954 · Dues, Subscriptions, Membership 0.00 175.00
519840 · Grant expenses 54,281.57 171,464.29
519841 · Grant Expense - Paddle Sports 0.00 4,478.14
519843 · Grant expense- Stream 2 Sea 0.00 128,991.96
519844 · Grant Expenses- Bees&Botanicals 0.00 23,278.23
6000 · Capital Outlay 875,428.19 1,253,139.98
6001 · Transfer to EDC 16,512.50 16,512.50

Total Expense 991,532.48 2,038,795.28

Net Ordinary Income -985,900.03 -109,246.30

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Sales Tax Collection Allowance 0.00 184.32

Total Other Income 0.00 184.32

Other Expense
Sales Tax Expense 0.00 559.43

Total Other Expense 0.00 559.43

Net Other Income 0.00 -375.11

Net Income -985,900.03 -109,621.41
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